GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL DIRECTORATE OF COMMERCIAL TAXES, 14, BELIAGHATA ROAD, KOLKATA-15

OFFICE ORDER

No. 171

Dated: 25.03.2014

Sub: Creation of Zones under different Units of Bureau of Investigation

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me in terms of notification No. 284-F.T. dated 12.03.2013 under the West Bengal Value Added Tax Act, 2003, and notification No. 285-F.T. dated 12.03.2013 under the West Bengal sales Tax Act, 1994, and in partial modification of Office Order No. 132 dated 12.03.2013 for creation of different Zones under the Units of Bureau of Investigation, the following Zones and formations thereunder and functioning thereof are considered to be necessary for discharging the functions of the Bureau of Investigation under the said Acts:

- (a) Bureau of Investigation Alipurduar Zone, is created under Bureau of Investigation (Unit 3) to investigate transactions of dealers under the Jalpaiguri Circle:
- (b) Bureau of Investigation Rampurhat Zone, is created under Bureau of Investigation (Unit 3) to investigate transactions of dealers under the Baharumpur Circle:
- (c) the functions of Bureau of Investigation Asansol Zone under Bureau of Investigation (Unit 2) shall be carried on from the two wings of that Zone being Bureau of Investigation – Asansol Zone I and Bureau of Investigation – Asansol Zone II;
- (d) the functions of Bureau of Investigation Salt Lake Zone shall be carried on from the two wings of that Zone being Bureau of Investigation – Salt Lake Zone I and Bureau of Investigation – Salt Lake Zone II;
- (e) Bureau of Investigation Siliguri Zone created under Bureau of Investigation (Unit 3), shall investigate transactions of dealers under the Siliguri Circle;
- (f) Bureau of Investigation Maldah Zone created under Bureau of Investigation (Unit 3), shall investigate transactions of dealers under the Raiganj Circle.
- 1. The Officers posted in different Zones and in the Units of the Bureau of Investigation shall have jurisdiction in the matter of investigation into transactions of all dealers within the jurisdiction of different Zones in the respective Unit of the Bureau of Investigation.
- 2. The Officers posted in different Zones and in the Units of the Bureau of Investigation shall have jurisdiction all over West Bengal for the purpose of checking, enquiry, investigation, detention, search, seizure, imposition of penalty, demand of security equivalent to the amount of tax and all related matters as envisaged under the said Acts in connection with or incidental to transportation or movement of goods into, within, out of, and through the State by any person including a dealer, casual dealer or transporter, or in respect of storage of goods.
- 3. This order shall come into force with effect from the 1st day of April, 2014.

[Binod Kumar] Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, West Bengal Copy forwarded for Information and necessary action to:-

- 1) The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, West Bengal.
- 2) The Special Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, West Bengal.
- 3) Additional Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, West Bengal.
- 4) Sri....., Addl. Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, WB.
- 5) Special Officer, Bureau of Investigation (Unit-1,2 & 3).
- 6) Sr. Joint Commissioner, Commercial Taxes (H.Q).
- 7) Sr. Joint Commissioner, Commercial Taxes,.....Circle.
- 8) Sr. Joint Commissioner, Commercial Taxes,.....Ranges, now renamed as Zones of Bureau of Investigation (Unit-1, 2 &3).
- 9) Joint Commissioner, Commercial Taxes,Charge.
- 10) Public Relations Officer, Directorate of Commercial Taxes, WB.
- 11) Website HYPERLINK <u>http://www.wbcomtax.gov.in</u>.

For Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, WB